

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/29/2023
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington
8/28/2023 4:28 PM

No. I02320-I
COA No. 83376-6-I

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ERICK LADALE SIMS,

Petitioner.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

PETITION FOR REVIEW

THOMAS M. KUMMEROW
Attorney for Petitioner

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 610
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 587-2711

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER1

B. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION.....1

C. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW1

D. STATEMENT OF THE
CASE..... 3

E. ARGUMENT ON WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE
GRANTED16

1. The trial court erred by entering inconsistent guilty
and not-guilty verdicts following a bench trial.16

2. The prosecution did not prove Mr. Sims guilty of
second-degree assault beyond a reasonable doubt..22

F. CONCLUSION.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend XIV22

FEDERAL CASES

Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348,
147 L.Ed.2d 435 (2000).....22

In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d
368 (1970)22

Jackson v. Virginia, 443 U.S. 307, 99 S.Ct. 2781, 61
L.Ed.2d 560 (1979)22

United States v. Maybury, 274 F.2d 899
(2d Cir. 1960)..... 17, 18, 19, 21

United States v. Powell, 469 U.S. 57, 105 S. Ct. 471, 83
L. Ed. 2d 461 (1984).....17, 18

United States v. Wright, 63 F.3d 1067 (11th Cir.
1995).....21

WASHINGTON CASES

State v. A.M., 163 Wn. App. 414, 260 P.3d 229
(2011)19

State v. Garcia, 20 Wn. App. 401, 579 P.2d 1034
(1978)23

State v. Goins, 151 Wn.2d 728, 92 P.3d 181
(2004)17, 18

<i>State v. McKague</i> , 172 Wn.2d 802, 262 P.3d 1225 (2011)	26
<i>State v. Melland</i> , 9 Wn. App. 2d 786, 452 P.3d 562 (2019)	30, 31
<i>State v. Ng</i> , 110 Wn.2d 32, 750 P.2d 632 (1988).....	17
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 98 Wn. App. 422, 989 P.2d 612 (1999)	23
OTHER STATE CASES	
<i>Akers v. Commonwealth</i> , 31 Va. App. 521, 525 S.E.2d 13 (2000)	18
<i>Cleveland v. Commonwealth</i> , 38 Va. App. 199, 562 S.E.2d 696 (2002)	20
<i>Haynesworth v. United States</i> , 473 A.2d 366 (D.C. Ct. App. 1984).....	20
<i>People v. McCoy</i> , 207 Ill. 2d 352, 799 N.E.2d 269 (2003)	20
<i>People v. Vaughn</i> , 409 Mich. 463, 295 N.W.2d 354 (1980)	21
<i>People v. Williams</i> , 99 Mich. App. 463, 297 N.W.2d 702 (1980)	18
<i>Price v. State</i> , 405 Md. 10, 949 A.2d 619 (2008)	18
<i>Shell v. State</i> , 307 Md. 46, 512 A.2d 358 (1986) ...	18, 20
<i>State v. Garza</i> , 196 Ariz. 210, 994 P.2d 1025 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1999).....	21

State v. Meyer, 17 Kan. App. 2d 59, 832 P.2d 357
(1992) 19, 20, 21

STATUTES

RCW 9A.08.01030
RCW 9A.36.02123

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Webster’s Third New Int’l Dict. 2280 (2002).....26

RULES

CrR 6.119
RAP 13.41
RAP 18.1733

TREATISES

*Inconsistency of Criminal Verdict as Between Different
Counts of Indictment or Information*, 18 A.L.R.3d
259.....16
